
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 
 
In re: 
 
TPP ACQUISITION, INC. d/b/a The 
Picture People, 
 
 Debtor. 

§
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 16-33437-hdh-11 
 
 
 

  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Alvaro Salas, Jr., depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case. 
 
On January 31, 2017, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC 

caused to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 

 
 Debtor's Expedited Motion for Entry of an Order (I) Scheduling Combined 

Hearing on Approval of Disclosure Statement and Confirmation of Plan of 
Liquidation, (II) Conditionally Approving Disclosure Statement, (III) Establishing 
Procedures for Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes on Plan, and (IV) Approving 
Related Matters [Docket No. 446] 

 
 Debtor's Motion for an Expedited Hearing on Debtor's Expedited Motion for Entry 

of an Order (I) Scheduling Combined Hearing on Approval of Disclosure Statement 
and Confirmation of Plan of Liquidation, (II) Conditionally Approving Disclosure 
Statement, (III) Establishing Procedures for Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes on 
Plan, and (IV) Approving Related Matters [Docket No. 447] 
 

 Notice of Expedited Hearing on Debtor's Motion for Entry of an Order (I) 
Scheduling Combined Hearing on Approval of Disclosure Statement and 
Confirmation of Plan of Liquidation, (II) Conditionally Approving Disclosure 
Statement, (III) Establishing Procedures for Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes on 
Plan, and (IV) Approving Related Matters; to be Held on February 14, 2017 at 
11:00 a.m. (Prevailing Central Time) [Docket No. 448] 

 
Additionally, on January 31, 2017, at my direction and under my supervision, employees 

of KCC caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service lists 
attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit C; and via First Class Mail upon the service lists 
attached hereto as Exhibit B and Exhibit D: 

 
 Third Supplemental Notice of Rejection of Remaining Contracts [Other than Real 

Property Leases] [Docket No. 450] 
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Additionally, on January 31, 2017, at my direction and under my supervision, employees 
of KCC caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service lists 
attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit E; and via First Class Mail upon the service lists 
attached hereto as Exhibit B and Exhibit F: 

 
 Third Supplemental Notice of (I) Debtor's Request for Authority to Assume and 

Assign Executory Contracts and (II) Debtor's Proposed Cure Amount [Docket No. 
451] 

 
 
Dated: February 6, 2017 
 

                     /s/ Alvaro Salas, Jr.    
         Alvaro Salas, Jr. 
         KCC 
         2335 Alaska Avenue 
         El Segundo, CA 90245 
         Tel 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee AAA Imaging Solutions Chris Noterman, General Manager Chris.n@aaaimaging.com
Counsel for Landlord Creditors Centennial Real 
Estate Company, LLC, GEM Realty Capital, Inc., 
Starwood Retail Partners, LLC, The Macerich 
Company, Westfield, LLC and YTC Mall Owner, LLC Ballard Spahr LLP c/o Dustin P. Branch, Esq. branchd@ballardspahr.com
Counsel for The Marion Plaza, Inc. dba Eastwood 
Mall; Governor's Square Company dba Governor's 
Square; Huntington Mall Company dba Huntington 
Mall; Kentucky Oaks Mall Company dba Kentucky 
Oaks Mall; Ohio Valley Mall Company dba Ohio 
Valley Mall; Sandusky Mall Company dba Sandusky 
Mall; The Cafaro Northwest Partnership dba South 
Hill Mall; Spotsylvania Mall Company dba 
Spotsylvania Towne Centre Cafaro Management Company Richard T. Davis rdavis@cafarocompany.com 
Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee DFM Print Pak Dan F. Moody, President/CEO dan@dfmprintpak.com
Proposed Counsel to the Financial Advisor for the 
Unsecured Creditors' Committee Emerald Capital Advisors John P. Madden & Ryan O’Sullivan

jpm@emeraldcapitaladvisors.com; 
ros@emeraldcapitaladvisors.com

Proposed Co-Counsel to the Unsecured Creditors' 
Committee Emmert & Parvin, LLP D. Wade Emmert wade@emmertparvin.com
Counsel for Washington Prime Group Inc Frost Brown Todd LLC Jason Cross jcross@fbtlaw.com
Counsel for Washington Prime Group Inc Frost Brown Todd LLC Ronald E. Gold rgold@fbtlaw.com
Counsel for RetailMeNot, Inc. Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP Thomas C. Scannell tscannell@gardere.com

Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee GGP Limited Partnership
Julie Minnick Bowden, National 
Bankruptcy Manager Julie.minnick@ggp.com

Interested Party GGP Limited Partnership, as Agent Kristen N. Pate ggpbk@ggp.com
Counsel for MFA Contemporary Atelier, Inc.d/b/a 
Gemline Frame, Inc.; and Proposed Co-Counsel to 
the Unsecured Creditors' Committee Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Olivia Adendorff oadendorff@gibsondunn.com
Counsel for MFA Contemporary Atelier, Inc.d/b/a 
Gemline Frame, Inc.; and Proposed Co-Counsel to 
the Unsecured Creditors' Committee Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Samuel A. Newman & Michael S. 
Neumeister

snewman@gibsondunn.com; 
mneumeister@gibsondunn.com

Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee Identity Management Consultants, LLC Jonathan Urick, President jurick@identitybusiness.com

Counsel for Meritain Health, Inc. Kane Russell Coleman & Logan PC George H. Barber
ecf@krcl.com;
gbarber@krcl.com

Counsel for Travis County
Kay D. Brock, Assistant Travis County 
Attorney kay.brock@traviscountytx.gov

Counsel for Gregory Greenfield & Associates Ltd. Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
Robert L LeHane, Esq., Jennifer D. 
Raviele, Esq.

KDWBankruptcyDepartment@kelleydrye.com; 
rlehane@kelleydrye.com; 
Jraviele@kelleydrye.com

Attorneys for Simon Property Group, Inc Kessler & Collins Howard C. Rubin hrubin@kesslercollins.com
Counsel for Bexar County Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP Don Stecker sanantonio.bankruptcy@publicans.com
Counsel for City of Frisco, Tarrant County and Dallas 
County Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP Elizabeth Weller dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com
Counsel for Harris County, Montgomery County &
Fort Bend County Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP John P. Dillman houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com
Attorneys for FMC Stratford Mall Members LLC Locke Lord LLP Michael B. Kind michael.kind@lockelord.com
Attorneys for FMC Stratford Mall Members LLC Locke Lord LLP Stephen J. Humeniuk stephen.humeniuk@lockelord.com
Counsel for The County of Williamson, Texas McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C. Lee Gordon lee.gordon@mvbalaw.com

Attorneys for Crossgates Mall General Company 
NewCo, LLC and JPMG Manassas Mall Owner LLC Menter, Rudin & Trivelpiece, PC Kevin M. Newman, Esq. knewman@menterlaw.com

Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee
MFA Contemporary Atelier, Inc. d/b/a 
Gemline Frame Company Eric Howard, CFO eric@casamarco.com

Counsel for Department of Revenue Missouri Department of Revenue S. Christopher Conway ndtx@dor.mo.gov
Counsel for AKF2 Cardinal Park LLC Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr, P.C. Deborah M. Perry dperry@munsch.com
Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee Noritsu America Corporation John Moore, Territory Sales Manager John.moore@noritsu.com
Counsel for Creditor Bohannon Development 
Company Phal & McCay Catherine Schlomann Robertson, Esq. crobertson@pahl-mccay.com

Counsel for The Cafaro Company and its Affiliates, 
The Marion Plaza, Inc. dba Eastwood Mall; 
Governor's Square Company dba Governor's Square;
Huntington Mall Company dba Huntington Mall; 
Kentucky Oaks Mall Company dba Kentucky Oaks 
Mall; Ohio Valley Mall Company dba Ohio Valley Mall;
Sandusky Mall Company dba Sandusky Mall; The 
Cafaro Northwest Partnership dba South Hill Mall; 
Spotsylvania Mall Company dba Spotsylvania Towne 
Centre Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Hugh M. Ray, III hugh.ray@pillsburylaw.com
Counsel for The Cafaro Company and its affiliates Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP William J. Hotze william.hotze@pillsburylaw.com
Counsel for Richardson ISD, Crowley ISD Richardson ISD, Crowley ISD c/o Elizabeth Banda Calvo ebcalvo@pbfcm.com
Counsel for Monroe Capital Corporation, Monroe 
Capital Partners Fund LP, and Monroe Capital 
Management Advisors, LLC Riemer & Braunstein LLP Donald E. Rothman drothman@riemerlaw.com
Counsel for Monroe Capital Corporation, Monroe 
Capital Partners Fund LP, and Monroe Capital 
Management Advisors, LLC Riemer & Braunstein LLP Phillip J. Block pblock@riemerlaw.com
Counsel for Monroe Capital Corporation, Monroe 
Capital Partners Fund LP, and Monroe Capital 
Management Advisors, LLC Riemer & Braunstein LLP Steven E. Fox, Lon M. Singer

sfox@riemerlaw.com;
lsinger@riemerlaw.com

SEC Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV
SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission Sharon Binger Regional Director philadelphia@sec.gov

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange Commission NY 
Office Andrew Calamari Regional Director bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for Simon Property Group, Inc Simon Property Group, Inc Attn: Ronald M. Tucker, Esq rtucker@simon.com 

Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee Simon Property Group, Inc.
Ronald M. Tucker, Vice 
President/Bankruptcy Counsel rtucker@simon.com

Counsel for Imaging Spectrum, Inc Singer & Levick, P.C. Michelle E. Shriro, Esq. mshriro@singerlevick.com
Top 20 Landlord Creditor Taubman Centers, Inc. Andrew S. Conway Aconway@taubman.com
Texas Attorney General's Office Texas Attorney General's Office Bankruptcy-Collections Division bankruptcytax@texasattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Creditos Daniel M. Cole and Nancy E. 
Cole Trainor Fairbrook Alison E. Geddes, Esquire ageddes@trainorfairbrook.com
Office of the United States Trustee for the Northern 
District of Texas United States Trustee erin.schmidt2@usdoj.gov
Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee Urban Retail Properties, LLC Joseph McCarthy, CFO mccarthyj@urbanretail.com
Counsel for Monroe Capital Corporation, Monroe 
Capital Partners Fund LP, and Monroe Capital 
Management Advisors, LLC Vinson & Elkins LLP Josiah M. Daniel, III, Rebecca L Petereit

jdaniel@velaw.com;
rpetereit@velaw.com

Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee W. B. Mason Company, Inc. Lisa M. Fiore, Loss Mitigation Manager Lisa.fiore@wbmason.com
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Exhibit B
Core/2002 List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip

Interested Party
American Express Travel Related 
Services Company, Inc. c/o Becket & Lee LLP PO Box 3001 Malvern PA 19355-0701

California Attorney General's Office California Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 1300 I St., Ste. 1740 Sacramento CA 95814

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Specialized Procedures - 
Insolvency PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346

Office of the Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Main Justice Building, Room 5111 10th & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington DC 20530
Office of the United States Attorney Office of the United States Attorney 1100 Commerce Street 3rd Floor Dallas TX 75242-1699
Counsel for Spring Branch Independent School 
District, Clear Creek Independent School District, City 
of Houston, Humble Independent School District, Fort 
Bend Independent School District, Fort Bend County 
Levee Improvement District #2, The Woodlands 
Metro Center Municipal Utility District, and The 
Woodlands Road Utility District #1

Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins & 
Mott, L.L.P. c/o Owen M. Sonik 1235 North Loop West Suite 600 Houston TX 77008

State Comptroller of Public Accounts State Comptroller of Public Accounts Revenue Accounting Division Bankruptcy Section PO Box 13528 Austin TX 78711
Texas Workforce Commission Texas Workforce Commission TEC Building - Bankruptcy 101 East 15th Street Austin TX 78778
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Exhibit C
Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Federal Express Attn Mike Cassanova, WW Account Manager mike.casanova@fedex.com
Microsoft Online, Inc. Attn: Audrey Frankel, Sr. Account Manager audfr@microsoft.com
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Exhibit D
Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Blackhawk Network, Inc. Attn David E. Durant, Esq. 5918 Stoneridge Mall Road Pleasanton CA 94588-3229
Blackhawk Network, Inc. Attn Talbott Roche 5918 Stoneridge Mall Road Pleasanton CA 94588-3229
Elite SEM Attn Ellen Jill DiStefano, Director of Finance 263 Glenmoor Road Gladwyne PA 19035
Elite SEM Attn Zach Morrison 142 W. 36th St., Floor 11 New York NY 10018
Federal Express Attn Mike Cassanova, WW Account Manager 942 South Shady Grove Road Memphis TN 38120
Idealoop, LLC Attention Director of Officer 5750 Genesis Court, Suite 100 Frisco TX 75034
Idealoop, LLC Attn Christopher A. McCroskey, CEO 143 Cowboy Trail Durango CO 81303
Microsoft Online, Inc. Microsoft Attn: Audrey Frankel, Sr. Account Manager 11 Times Square New York NY 10036
PC Connection Sales Corporation Attention Director of Officer 730 Milford Rd Merrimack NH 03054
PC Connection Sales Corporation Steven E. Grill Devine Millimet & Branch PA 111 Amherst St. Manchester NH 03101
TriBridge Attn Julie Rague, Customer Account Manager 4830 W. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 890 Tampa FL 33609
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Exhibit E 
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Exhibit E
Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Evolve IP, LLC Attn Customer Notices notices@evolveip.net
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Exhibit F
Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address City State Zip
Evolve IP, LLC Attn Customer Notices 989 Old Eagle School Road, Suite 815 Wayne PA 19087
Evolve IP, LLC Attn Bob Healey, EVP, Sales 989 Old Eagle School Road, Suite 815 Wayne PA 19087
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